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******** 
 

We are all involuntarily born and awaken to find ourselves in the arduous situation of 
life, with suffering as our symbiotic companion. 
 
Life is such a wide-rangingly difficult endeavor.  We’re burdened with both mental 
and physical hardships as our fortunes and mortality perpetually hang by a thread 
that is destined to snap – dropping us into the void forever.  What do we do?  How do 
we react?  How should we exercise our freedom in an ever-absurd world that lacks 
inherent meaning?  That’s the question that Existentialism probes through 
philosophy, literature, and psychology.  How does one push through the profound 
sadness and nihilism that this world evokes and resiliently move forward? 
 
Thoughtful people have identified the titles in this catalog as quintessentially 
existential.  The usual suspects are here, but there are also lesser-known individuals 
who have made important contributions to this field of thought.  
 
The creation of this catalog has been deeply personal and fun.  I hope you find 
something in the following pages that produces a similar effect on you. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



The first edition in English of a foundational existential ism text, and a 
precursor to, if  not one of the beginnings of, Modernist l i terature 
 
Letters from the Underworld[Notes from the Underground] 
Fyodor Dostoevsky 
London, 1913 
  
The novella follows the outpourings of a bitterly lonely and isolated bureaucrat as he 
struggles to reconcile himself with the gloomy world he inhabits. 
  
First edition, first printing.  Publisher’s red cloth boards with gilt spine.  Covers a bit 
sooty. Textblock edges dusty.  Contents clean.  Withal a sound, Very Good copy.  Ex-
libris, Walter Meek(British architect).  This volume also contains the first appearances 
of A Gentle Spirit and The Landlady.   
  
Rare(found in 8 libraries worldwide, no 
auction records). $1250 
  
“The underground man struggles to define 
himself, and to place himself into the world, 
into a reality in which he feels he does not 
belong.  What makes this novel unique is the 
infinite ability and desire the underground 
man possesses to indulge in 
introspection.  He struggles to attain a sense 
of connection with the outside world, while 
simultaneously demanding free will and 
independence.  He yearns to exist free from 
morality and subjugation to basic human 
nature.  His failure to crawl out of the 
underground only adds levels of dimension 
to his struggle, and to the novel as an 
existentialist work.  The underground man 
never escapes his suffering and 
alienation.  At its core, his failure is caused by his paradox of need.  He yearns to 
belong and yet demands to be independent.  Notes from the Underground is…a 
window into the true nature of existentialism.”(Rapoport) 
  
“Notes from the Underground was first published in January and February of 1864 as 
the featured presentation in the first two issues of The Epoch, Dostoevsky's second 
journal of the 1860s.  The novel was written at one of the lowest points of 
Dostoevsky's career.  His first journal, Time, had recently failed, his new journal was 
being threatened with failure, his wife was dying, his financial position was becoming 
ever more difficult and embarrassing, his conservatism was eroding his popularity 
with the liberal majority of the reading public, and he was increasingly the subject of 
attack in the liberal and radical press.”(University of Minnesota) 
 



 
 
A potent philosophical examination of the bleakness of American 
society 
 
Invisible Man 
Ralph Ellison 
New York, 1952 
 
First edition, first printing book in later jacket(Gordon Parks' photo of Ellison on rear 
panel, but price of $5.95 vs. $3.50).  Book Near Fine with black top staining retained 
and jacket in Near Fine condition with minor wear around extremities/spine head 
and tail, tiny nicks here and there but still very pleasing – black dust jackets are 
notoriously easy to trash so this one is a welcome sight.  Housed in custom case. 
  

Inscribed by Ellison – “For Fred 
Goldstein, With thanks for his help 
and for his patience.  Sincerely, 
Ralph Ellison”  
  
A previous bookseller-typed note 
identifies Goldstein as a Random 
House editor.  He’s an elusive 
character as we've been unable to 
find records on this man, despite 
contact with eminent Ellison 
scholars and Random House.  
Ellison did not publish much in his 
lifetime, so it wouldn't require a 
large imaginative leap to assume 
Mr. Goldstein played a role with 
the publication of Invisible Man. 
Nonetheless, inscribed first 
printings are relatively rare and a 
welcome addition to the 
shelf.  $5350   
 
“Ellison’s novel is deeply 
existential. The nameless 
protagonist(nameless because of 
the cultural identity the slaves lost 
when brought to America) deals 
endlessly with alienation and 

anxiety—conditions Ellison links to the harsh realities of being black in America.  This 
protagonist tries to find meaning in religion, romance, and revolutionary movements, 
but ultimately discovers that no place is safe.  Meaning is illusive when forced to live 
with dehumanization.  He finds himself unable to actualize being in a society that 



fails to see his humanity.  Ultimately, 
he makes the conscious decision to 
retreat from life and become in 
actuality what he is culturally: an 
invisible man.”(Partially Examined 
Life) 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Some of the darkest aspects of the human condition explored in one of 
the founding texts of Modernism 
 
 
Sult[Hunger] 
Knut Hamsun 
Copenhagen, 1890 
 
First book edition of Hamsun's masterpiece, breakthrough novel, and one of the 
earliest Modernist works.  Excerpts had appeared two years earlier in the Danish 
magazine Ny Jord.  It follows the inner workings of a poor writer as he becomes 
devoured by his environment's harsh conditions. 
  



Bound in contemporary half morocco with Bindesboll paper boards.  Save for a bit of 
dustiness at the top edge, a Fine clean copy.  Rare - particularly in meaningful 
condition.  $2850 
 
 
“The story of an unnamed journalist who haunts the streets of Christiana(now Oslo), 
treading the fine line between existence and death.  Maintaining his high ideals, he 
refuses help while he struggles to provide for himself but, with his writing barely 
earning him a wage, he is forced to pawn his scant belongings to survive, all the while 
continuing in his own self-delusion of artistic integrity and respectability.  As the 
narrator wanders about, chewing on wood shavings and vomiting what little food he 
is able to get hold of, desperately seeking nourishment, both essential and 
creative/spiritual, he spirals into a terrifying cycle of starvation and redemption which 
leads him to suffer wild delusions and become disturbed by insignificant events, 
often misunderstanding the behavior of others.  Lost and deluded, he shuns every 
chance at intimate human contact, and attempts to live a self-sufficient life, alone 
but blinded to his own sorry state.  
 
The central character’s lacks identity; he exists in the present 
without a name, a past, or any clear roots.  His acts of ludicrous 
generosity, delusion, indecisiveness and violence – in short, his 
fragmented self, riddled with anxiety and confusion – represents 
the struggle to exist in an age that lacks moral certainty and 
which seems absurd. The inauthenticity of a mind torn between 
an internal reality and suffocating social constructs draws on the 
ideas of Kierkegaard and is built upon by later modernist and 
existential literature.”(Selwyn) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
A stark look at the tragedy of consciousness  
 
Del Sentimiento Trágico de la Vida[The Tragic Sense of Life] 
Miguel de Unamuno 
Madrid, 1912 
 
First edition.  I’ve not seen or been able to locate a copy as nice as this.  Two tiny 
chips at spine head, small split at lower front joint, very slight general wear to 
wrappers, otherwise Fine.  A stunningly nice copy of a fragile book.  All edges uncut.  
One appearance in the sales records, and a couple in Spanish libraries.  $475 
 



 
After experiencing 
a crisis of religious 
faith and his son’s 
tragic battle with 
meningitis, the 
Basque writer and 
professor turned to 
the exploration of 
man’s inner strife. 
 
‘”Consciousness,” 
wrote Unamuno, 
“is a disease." This 
thing called 
consciousness, we 
learn, is simply 
awareness of one’s 
own limitations.  In 
other words, it is 
consciousness of 
death.  And this is 
the tragic sense of 
life.  
 
Marcus Aurelius, 
St. Augustine, 
Pascal, Rousseau, 
Rene, Obermann, 
Thomson, 
Leopardi, Vigny, 
Lenau, Kleist, 
Amiel, Quental, Kierkegaard — these are just a few men of flesh and bone who had a 
bad case of the disease, wrote Unamuno, men “burdened with wisdom rather than 
with knowledge.”  These diseased men are Unamuno’s kindred spirits, men for whom 
the tragic was a constant companion.  They are individuals who chose to embrace 
the great horrible Doubt that lurks at the heart of modern existence rather than 
profess a cure.  “It is not enough,” wrote Unamuno, “to cure the plague; we must 
learn to weep for it.” 
 
It all sounds a little morbid, Unamuno admitted.  But it is nearly always through 
disease that we pay attention to our health.  (And whoever proved, asked Unamuno, 
that man is either healthy or cheerful by nature?)  From the darkness of anguish we 
emerge into the light, just like when Dante came up from the depths of Hell to see 
the stars again.  It is precisely through the disease of consciousness, the conflict and 
tragedy of life, that Miguel de Unamuno was able to find his soul.’(Goldberg) 
 



 
The first appearance of Kafka’s dark exposition on alienation  
 
Die Verwandlung[The Metamorphosis] in Die Weissen Blätter magazine 
Franz Kafka 
Leipzig, 1915 
 
 

 
 
The October 1915 issue in original wrappers and housed in custom slipcase.  
Released 2 months before the nearly ubiquitous book edition.  Mild creases at spine, 
although not chipped or faded.  Front and rear cover slightly darkened at edges.  
Some creases at the top corner of front cover, internally fresh - overall Very Good or 
even a bit better.  An excellent survival and rare in this solid condition.  $4950 



 
The story of salesman, Gregor Samsa, who awakes to find himself transformed into a 
verminous creature, increasingly shunned by his family.  
 
“…It shows the difficulties of living in a modern society and the struggle for 
acceptance of others when in a time of need. In this novella, Kafka directly reflects 



upon many of the negative aspects of his personal life, both mentally and physically. 
The relationship between Gregor and his father is in many ways similar to Franz and 
his father Herrman.  The Metamorphosis also shows resemblance to some of Kafka’s 
diary entries that depict him imagining his own extinction by dozens of elaborated 
methods.“(Stephens) 
	
“Gregor’s predicament…gives us a brand of existentialism that is not rooted in 
absurdity by reflection, but by one’s immediate context of existence.”(Devita) 
 
As this is primarily a philosophy catalog, it’s worth noting that this issue also contains 
an essay on the variances of Christianity between Eastern and Western Europe by the 
eminent German philosopher, Max Scheler.  
	

 
 
 
 
 
Der Steppenwolf 
Hermann Hesse 
Berlin, 1927 
 
First edition, first printing book and jacket(1. bis 15. Auflage on copyright page and 
jacket cover) of Hesse’s introspective masterpiece.  
 



Publisher’s blue cloth with gilt 
lettered spine.  Light general 
wear, textblock a touch 
cocked, otherwise internally 
clean and Near Fine.  
 
Original, unrestored jacket – 
spine, edges, and flap folds 
modestly darkened and 
rubbed. Tiny chips at spine 
head, foot, and tips.  Slight 
patina of age.  Nevertheless, a 
beautiful example of the rare 
jacket, Near Fine.  $3450 
 
 
‘…a curious mixture of 
mysticism and existential 
angst. It's the story of a 
strange man who appears one 
day in an unnamed town and 
rents an attic apartment.  By 
day he stays alone in his 
rooms, reading Goethe and 
Novalis.  By night he wanders 
the dark alleyways of the Old 
Town, like “a wolf of the 
steppes that had lost its way 
and strayed into the towns 
and the life of the herd.” 
 
Despite a strong element of magic in the story, Steppenwolf is essentially an 
autobiographical book.  Hesse wrote it during a time of acute personal crisis, when 
he had entered middle age and was dealing with the failure of his marriage to a 
younger woman.  Struggling against thoughts of suicide, the bookish Hesse sought to 
overcome his sense of isolation and estrangement from society by going out at night 
to the taverns and dance halls… 
 
Hesse saw Steppenwolf as an optimistic book.  It's about a man's journey to self-
awareness and spiritual liberation.  As he wrote, “…This book, no doubt, tells of grief 
and needs [but] still it is not a book of a man despairing, but of a man 
believing.”’(Springer) 



 
 
 
 
 
 
	
The first French existential ist philosopher 
 
 
The Philosophy of Existence 
Gabriel Marcel 
London, 1948 
 
Marcel(1889-1973) started writing on the nature of existence years before his more 
famous French counterpart, Sartre.  This edition compiles four essays in which he 
defines his philosophy and analyzes some of Sartre’s theories.  
 
Original publisher’s flexible paper boards – slight wear along the edges, some 
creasing particularly at the upper rear cover.  Old seller pencil notes on first leaf 
otherwise internally clean.  A bright, Near Fine copy.  With unclipped dust jacket – 
general rubbing and faint stains, two creases running the length of the rear panel, 
slight chipping along the edges, spine faded.  Good.  
 



A rather beautiful book in its simplicity of 
design.  $175 
 
‘After converting to Catholicism in 1929, he 
became a noted opponent of atheistic 
existentialism…Sartre’s characterizations of 
the isolated self, the death of God, and lived 
experience as having “no exit” especially 
disgusted Marcel.  Regardless of his point of 
departure, Marcel throughout his life balked 
at the designation of his philosophy as, 
“Theistic existentialism.”  He argued that, 
though theism was consistent with his 
existentialism, it was not an essential 
characteristic of it.’(IEP) 
 
‘Gabriel Marcel offers a bridge between the 
atheistic existentialism of Jean-Paul 
Sartre and the theism of Søren Kierkegaard.  
As a proponent of existentialism and 

phenomenology, Marcel argued for a rejection of philosophical systems that claimed 
abstract truths were of primary importance.  In Marcel’s view, philosophy needed to 
emphasize lived experience: a phenomenological approach. Marcel considered his 
approach a “concrete” philosophy. 
 
Because existentialism was popularized by the charismatic Sartre, many associate 
the term with atheism and Marxism.  However, Marcel was not an atheist, nor was 
his philosophy as dark as most associated with existentialism.  Marcel considered 
himself a “Socratic Christian” in the tradition of St. Augustine and other Christian 
philosophers.’(Wyatt) 
 
“Marcel remains one of the most influential thinkers of the twentieth century, and his 
major themes continue to be relevant for the plight of humanity…Many find Marcel's 
thought attractive because he emphasizes a number of significant ideas that have 
been influential in both philosophy and theology: the attempt to preserve the dignity 
and integrity of the human person by emphasizing the inadequacy of the materialistic 
life and the unavoidable human need for transcendence; the inability of philosophy to 
capture the profundity and depth of key human experiences, and so the need to find 
a deeper kind of reflection; the emphasis on the human experience of inter-
subjectivity, which Marcel believes is at the root of human fulfillment; and a seeking 
after the transcendent dimension of human experience, a dimension that he believes 
cannot be denied without loss, and that often gives meaning to many of our most 
profound experiences.  Marcel is also regarded as important by a range of thinkers in 
different disciplines because he presents an alternative vision to challenge the moral 
relativism and spiritual nihilism of his French rival, Jean Paul Sartre, and other 
representative existentialist philosophers.”(Marcel, 1995, pp. 47-90) 
 



 
 
The first philosophical essay from one of the preeminent existential ist 
philosophers of the 20th century 
 
Pyrrhus and Cinéas 
Simone de Beauvoir 
Paris, 1944 
 
First edition, “service de presse” review copy.  Original publisher’s wrappers – some 
spotting to the top edge, otherwise a lightly used, uncut and unopened, Fine copy.  
$375 
 
“[Pyrrhus and Cinéas] addresses such 
fundamental ethical and political 
issues as: What are the criteria of 
ethical action?  How can I distinguish 
ethical from unethical political 
projects?  What are the principles of 
ethical relationships?  Can violence 
ever be justified?  It examines these 
questions from an existential-
phenomenological perspective.  Taking 
the situation of the concrete existing 
individual as its point of departure, it 
provides an analysis of the ways that 
as particular subjects we are 
necessarily embedded in the world, 
and inescapably related to others.  
Though not feminist in any identifiable 
sense, Pyrrhus and Cinéas raises such 
compelling feminist questions as: 
Under what conditions, if any, may I 
speak for/in the name of another?” 
	
“There are some thinkers who are, from the very beginning, unambiguously identified 
as philosophers (e.g., Plato). There are others whose philosophical place is forever 
contested (e.g., Nietzsche); and there are those who have gradually won the right to 
be admitted into the philosophical fold. Simone de Beauvoir is one of these belatedly 
acknowledged philosophers. Identifying herself as an author rather than as a 
philosopher and calling herself the midwife of Sartre’s existential ethics rather than a 
thinker in her own right, Beauvoir’s place in philosophy had to be won against her 
word. That place is now uncontested…Her enduring contributions to the fields of 
ethics, politics, existentialism, phenomenology and feminist theory and her 
significance as an activist and public intellectual is now a matter of 
record.”(Stanford) 
	



	
 
 
-------------		 	 He	Hate	Me.		

				 	 		 	 	 Camus	and	Sartre.		 	 ----------	
 
 
 
‘…They first met during the German occupation of France and become famous 
overnight when Paris was liberated.  They were both essayists, playwrights, literature 
and theatre critics, philosophers, journalists, and editors-in-chief.  They had the same 
publisher.  They both were awarded the Nobel Prize for literature.  Camus accepted 
his award in 1957.  Sartre loftily declined the designation seven years later, claiming 
to have not been insulted “because Camus had received it before me.”  However, the 
pair grew apart in the midst of the Cold War and began to disagree over philosophy 
and politics. 
 
[After Sartre’s sharp criticism of Camus’ L’Homme révolté, they had a bitter and very 
public falling-out…] Sartre wrote in an open letter: “Dear Camus, our friendship was 
not an easy one, but I shall miss it,” and accused his ex-friend of “philosophical 
incompetence.”  He also destroyed nearly all of their correspondence.  The rift, in the 
summer of 1952, divided philosophically minded Parisians and the two intellectuals 
never spoke again, although they continued to publicly disagree, in code, until 
Camus’s death in 1960.’(Kunova) 
 
 
L’Etranger  
Albert Camus 
Paris, 1942 
 
Printed in April of 1942 with 4400 copies 
divided into eight faux editions.  This copy bears 
a faux seventh edition imprint.  Rare – 
particularly not rebound.  One of the most 
important works of philosophy and literature. 
 
Publisher’s wrappers. Small areas of light 
staining around the wrapper edges. A few spine 
creases, pages lightly toned. Notwithstanding, a 
sound, bright copy. Near Fine. $9450 
 
‘The Stranger was completed as Camus worked 
during the day in a dingy hotel room in Paris, 
while in the evenings, he worked for a 
newspaper. It was a time of loneliness and 
tumult. As the war raged on, Camus moved from 
Paris to Oran in Algeria… 



 
With the Nazis’ growing stranglehold over all French institutions, paper production 
was strictly regulated and censorship was in place.  That Camus’s book was 
published appears nothing short of miraculous.  Camus even offered to provide the 
paper(since Alfa grass grew aplenty in Algeria) for its publication.  In the end, the Nazi 
head of propaganda in France, who had the final say in all publication matters, 
assented to The Stranger, as it was “asocial and apolitical.”’(Kumar) 
 
‘Camus was born in 1913.  His father died less than a year later in the Battle of the 
Marne.  His illiterate mother moved with her two sons into a cramped family 
apartment without electricity or running water.  Camus wrote that poverty “was never 
a misfortune for me: it was always counterbalanced by the richness of light.  And, 
because it was free from bitterness, I found mainly reasons for love and compassion 
in it.  Even my rebellions at the time were illuminated by this light.  They were 
essentially – and I think I can say it without misrepresentation – rebellions in favor of 
others.  It is not certain that my heart was inclined to this kind of love…I was poised 
midway between poverty and sunshine.  Poverty prevented me from judging that all 
was well in the world and in history, the sun taught me that history is not everything” 
 
With the publication of The Stranger and The Myth of Sisyphus in the same year, 
Camus became a public figure and an existential legend…’(Haven) 
 
 
Le Mythe de Sisyphe[The Myth of Sisyphus] 
Albert Camus 
Paris, 1942 

 
Appearing in October 1942 in an edition 
of 2750 copies.  This one being a rare 
advance review copy(“service de 
presse”).  The second leg of Camus’ 
Absurd Trilogy(Caligula being the third). 
 
Original wrappers and rare as 
such.  When this book does turn up, it's 
usually been rebound.  A money copy - 
some spots of rubbing, edge spots and 
one on the spine, bit of light wear, else 
Near Fine.  A consequential book of the 
20th century with practical applicability 
to real life.  $3450 
 
“Camus believes that the world is 
absurd - that we are born by chance, live 
by encounter, and die by 
accident.  Although we crave happiness 
on earth and immortality after death, 



the disproportion between desire and fulfillment defines the absurd.  An absurd 
world is a world without necessity, without purpose, and without essence.  Whatever 
meaning it has, we ourselves have to provide it.  Existentialists believe that, because 
there is no a priori morality, men’s choices and actions fill the void that was left by 
the disappearance of God.  However, says Camus, man’s forlornness should not be 
construed as a source of despair.  On the contrary, God’s death should be viewed not 
as tragedy but as liberation - and it is this newly found freedom that gives men and 
women the strength to invent themselves.  In an absurd world all choices are 
possible, even suicide.”(Stoltzfus) 
 
 
Le Mur[The Wall]  
Jean-Paul Sartre 
Paris, 1939  
 

 
First edition, review copy, marked service de presse("S. P.").  Inscribed by Sartre 
on the half-title page: "A Monsieur Soret / en homage de / JP Sartre."  The Soret here 
is possibly the French ethnologist Marcel Soret, who wrote extensively about the 
Congo.  
 



Near contemporary quarter-morocco over vellum-covered boards, spine lettered gilt, 
boards ruled in gilt and light grayish blue; top edge gilt; wood grain patterned 
endpapers; original wrappers(including backstrip) bound in.  Joints lightly stressed, 
boards very lightly soiled.  A beautifully bound Near Fine copy.  
 
Housed in a matching morocco-tipped slipcase.  Slipcase with some light flaking, 
bottom edge split repaired – a nicely complementary creation.  
 
The book is a collection of short stories featuring characters facing the absurdities of 
life - mortality, dread, morality, insanity, sexuality, and political madness.  Written 
during the apex of fascism in Europe, Sartre probes his existential philosophy in the 
midst of a dark time. 
 
The title story, The Wall, examines three Spanish civil war prisoners facing execution 
in the morning and their long night of anguish and psychological descent. 
 
A rare inscribed copy of one of Sartre’s most significant works.  $2850 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



The Diary of Antoine Roquentin[La Nausee] 
Jean-Paul Sartre 
London, 1949 
 
First edition in English.  Another translation more aptly titled, Nausea, would appear 
in the U.K. in 1962.  Bookseller descriptions often imply or outright proclaim that 
edition is the first English translation, which it is not.  

 
	
Publisher’s cloth boards – slight spotting along textblock edges, first two leaves 
lightly foxed otherwise internally clean, spine a touch faded.  Withal, Very Good in 
unclipped dust jacket – tiny snags at top corner of front panel and upper spine, 
slightly rubbed/stained near edges of rear panel, small erased pencil mark near price 
on front flap.  Overall a Very Good, bright, and charismatic jacket.  $675 
	
The work follows the story of Antoine Roquentin, a loner young man who becomes 
increasingly nauseated by his own existence.  
 
‘The basic element that underlies the novel and Sartre’s existentialism more 
generally is the matter of human freedom.  At one part of the novel Roquentin says to 
himself, “I am free now.  I do not have the slightest reason for living.”  Roquentin 
suffers by being confronted with his total freedom.  He suffers from life’s and the 
world’s contingency, its randomness and superfluity, aspects that are all linked to the 
crucial aspect and matter of freedom.’(Boppert) 
 



 
 
 
 
 
The Varieties of Religious Experience. A Study in Human Nature. Being 
the Gifford Lectures on Natural Religion delivered at Edinburgh in 
1901-1902. 
William James 
London, 1902 
  
One of the most influential works on the psychology and philosophy of religion. 
  
First edition, first issue(U.K.) 
preceding the American issue – the 
hallmarks being: no “First Edition 
June 1902” on the verso of the title 
page, misspelled “Nietsche” on page 
38, and 32 pages of ads in the rear. 
  
Original publisher’s cloth, top edge 
gilt.  Covers and spine moderately 
rubbed with light scattered stains.  
Corners lightly bumped, spine a 
shade faded.  Paper label chipped 
and rubbed, but still largely legible.  
Textblock neatly strengthened.  Old 
owner signature on first leaf with 
various pencil/pen notes at margins 
throughout.  Discreet English 
bookseller’s label inside front cover.  
Withal, a nice copy of an 
important book – Very Good.  
$1450 
  
‘One of the many spiritual 
confessions that William James records in Varieties is one on the “sick soul”… The 
“French correspondent” in this section describes being in a generally pessimistic 
mood, unsure what to do with himself.  Then suddenly, one evening, he goes into his 
dressing room and “there fell upon me without any warning, just as if it came out of 
darkness, a horrible fear of my own existence.”  It is followed by a vision of “an 
epileptic patient whom I had seen in the asylum, a black-haired youth with greenish 
skin, entirely idiotic.”  He feels that he might become that patient, and further, that it 
is entirely out of his control whether that would happen.  “I became a mass of 
quivering fear,” he continues.  A general feeling of insecurity clung to him for 
months… 
 



It turns out that this particular account of existential collapse, though anonymous, 
was actually written by James himself.  It describes one of the depressive episodes to 
which he was prone.  (He confessed the fact a couple of years after the publication of 
Varieties, the book version of his Gifford Lectures of 1901.)  The incident provides us 
with a window into the soul of the American philosopher and psychologist.’(Vernon) 
 
Of additional note about the significance of this book… 
 
‘James responded to the cultural and social ferment of the late 19th century with the 
Gifford lectures, given in Edinburgh during 1901-02.  When he turned these talks into 
a book, James placed himself at the crossroads of psychology and religion to 
articulate an approach to religious experience that would help liberate the American 
mind at the beginning of the 20th century from its puritan restrictions by advancing a 
pluralistic view of belief inspired by American traditions of tolerance…he was 
obsessed by the problem of expressing individual consciousness through language; 
this is just one of the principal themes of Varieties… 
  
Using potted biographies of well-known writers and thinkers, including Tolstoy and 
John Bunyan, William James concludes a long and fascinating exploration of the 
“healthy mind,” the “sick soul,” and the “divided self,” with closing chapters on 
mysticism, saintliness, atonement and conversion.  Here, too, he presented an 
account of God as a finite being, inextricably caught up in world affairs, and linked to 
human activity and ambitions.’(McCrum) 
 
 
Menschliches, Al lzumenschliches. Ein Buch für freie Geister[Human All  
Too Human. A Book for Free Spirits] 
 
AND 
 
Menschliches, Al lzumenschliches, Anhang: Vermischte Meinungen und 
Sprüche[Human, All  Too Human A Supplement: Mixed Opinions and 
Maxims] 
 
Friedrich Nietzsche 
Chemnitz, 1878 and 1879 
 



      
 
Both works bound in one - early 20th century vellum binding with stylized spine 
lettering, pages slightly trimmed.  
 
A Book for Free Spirits - No ads and rear wrappers, but the gray front wrapper is 
present(any parts of the original wrappers are often missing in rebound copies of 
Nietzsche’s works). 
 
First edition, first issue with “eere” correction, cut and pasted over “menon”(a non-
word) to create “meere”(sea) on p. 290.(Schaberg) 
 
Ex libris Dr. Heinrich Duthaler, with his ownership signature and his woodcut 
bookplate on the front pastedown.  Duthaler was an eminent Basel, Switzerland 
resident and late contemporary of Nietzsche.  The front wrapper is modestly stained 
at the top right corner, with a tiny portion of the bottom right corner clipped.  The 
seventh section, Wife and Child, contains numerous margin notes and underlining – 
by Duthaler and possibly Georg Vischer(see below for his significance).  Otherwise the 
pages are unstained and crisp.  Very Good.  
 
 
This copy is one of a small number of advance copies sent to 
Nietzsche’s closest fr iends. 
 



 
 
Ownership inscription on front wrapper, "Mr. Georg Fürstenberger-Vischer / from the 
author!" 
 
Georg Fürstenberger-Vischer was the son-in-law of the classical philologist Wilhelm 
Vischer-Bilfinger, who had supported Nietzsche's appointment at the University of 
Basel in 1869.  Fürstenberger-Vischer maintained a close relationship with Nietzsche 
even after Wilhelm’s death in 1874.  
 
In mid-April 1878, Nietzsche gave instructions to his publisher in Chemnitz for the 
dispatch of 30 advance copies of Human All Too Human to his closest 
friends(including the soon-to-be former friend Richard Wagner) and the Basel Library.  
 
Shortly after April 20, the copies were shipped.  Fürstenberger-Vischer was the first 
respondent on April 26 with a short thank you note to the perpetually ailing 
Nietzsche, who just a few months earlier had received a bottle of Madera from 
Fürstenberger-Vischer in an effort to revitalize his health. 
 
The book would not be published until May 7. 
 
Overall, there were only 489 copies of the first edition, first issue, as the remaining 
511 of the original 1000 first edition copies were sold to E.W. Fritzsch in 1886 for 
use in a new edition.(Schaberg) 
 
This copy is a subset of an already small subset.  
 
Mixed Opinions and Maxims - First edition, first issue.  No wrappers bound, but a 
complete copy with all the ads.  A few finger smudges on the title page, otherwise the 
pages are clean and crisp.  Very Good. 
 
“Only 325 copies of this book were sold in this first edition, first issue state before 
the remainders were sold to E.W. Fritsch of Leipzig and then reissued with a new title 
page.  With the publisher’s penciled hand correction to page 35 – correcting 
“Opfersinns” to “Opfe rthier’s” – as requested by Nietzsche in his March 5, 1879 
letter to Schmeitzner.”(Schaberg) 
 
“Nietzsche’s health, always fragile, forced him to take leave from Basel University in 
1876–77.  He used the time to explore a broadly naturalistic critique of traditional 
morality and culture…Nietzsche’s research resulted in Human, All-Too-Human, which 
introduced his readers to the corrosive attacks on conventional pieties for which he 
became famous, as well as to a style of writing in short, numbered paragraphs and 
pithy aphorisms to which he often returned in later work.”(Stanford) 



 
“The wanderer.  He who has come only in part to a freedom of reason cannot feel on 
earth otherwise than as a wanderer - though not as a traveler towards a final goal, for 
this does not exist.  But he does want to observe, and keep his eyes open for 
everything that actually occurs in the world; therefore he must not attach his heart 
too firmly to any individual thing; there must be something wandering within him, 
which takes its joy in change and transitoriness.  To be sure, such a man will have 
bad nights, when he is tired and finds closed the gates to the city that should offer 
him rest; perhaps in addition, as in the Orient, the desert reaches up to the gate; 
predatory animals howl now near, now far; a strong wind stirs; robbers lead off his 
pack-animals.  Then for him the frightful night sinks over the desert like a second 
desert, and his heart becomes tired of wandering.  If the morning sun then rises, 
glowing like a divinity of wrath, and the city opens up, he sees in the faces of its 
inhabitants perhaps more of desert, dirt, deception, uncertainty, than outside the 
gates - and the day is almost worse than the night.  So it may happen sometimes to 
the wanderer; but then, as recompense, come the ecstatic mornings of other regions 
and days.  Then nearby in the dawning light he already sees the bands of muses 
dancing past him in the mist of the mountains.  Afterwards, he strolls quietly in the 
equilibrium of his forenoon soul, under trees from whose tops and leafy corners only 
good and bright things are thrown down to him, the gifts of all those free spirits who 
are at home in mountain, wood, and solitude, and who are, like him, in their 
sometimes merry, sometimes contemplative way, wanderers and philosophers.  Born 
out of the mysteries of the dawn, they ponder how the day can have such a pure, 
transparent, transfigured and cheerful face between the hours of ten and twelve-they 
seek the philosophy of the forenoon.”(Aphorism 638, Human All Too Human) 
 
A rather special association copy of a rare and important book, Human All Too 
Human, bound with its second installment – works that marked a turning point in 
Nietzsche’s life and work. $11,800 
 
 
 
 
 
End 
 
 
 
         *Stay Woke* 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


